News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

April 30, 2018

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COORDINATOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Jerry Jones Sentenced to 25 Years - Life for the Death of Stanley Ksionzyk

Rochester, NY- On Monday, April 30, State Supreme Court Justice Schiano sentenced 48-year-old Jerry Jones to 25 years to Life in the New York State Department of Corrections after being convicted of Murder in the 2nd Degree by a Monroe County Jury for the death of Stanley Ksionzyk.

On July 8, 2017, the Rochester Police Department was called when a deceased body was discovered in the backyard of a Maple Street home. After a prompt and thorough investigation, Rochester Police Officers discovered that the victim had been in an argument with Jerry Jones earlier that morning. Jerry Jones was located the next day with blood on his clothing that was later confirmed to be the victim's blood. The Rochester Police Department confirmed the witness' observations with video collected from surrounding businesses.

The case was prosecuted by Senior Assistant District Attorney Christine Callanan of the Major Felony Bureau.

"Last July, Jerry Jones made the senseless, yet deliberate decision to take the life of Stanley Ksionzyk," said Assistant District Attorney Christine Callanan. "It is the hope of the Monroe County District Attorney's Office that today's appropriate sentence will bring a sense of justice and closure to the victim's suffering family. Thanks to the excellent investigation and swift collection of evidence by the Rochester Police Department, Jerry Jones may be spending the rest of his life behind bars and is no longer a threat to this community."

###